

SJ Quinney College of Law, University of Utah

## Utah Law Digital Commons

---

Utah Law Faculty Scholarship

Utah Law Scholarship

---

7-2021

### **Yellen v. Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Reservation: Brief of Professors and Historians as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents**

Maggie Blackhawk

Michael Blumm

Kirsten Carlson

Sarah Deer

Angelique EagleWoman

*See next page for additional authors*

Follow this and additional works at: <https://dc.law.utah.edu/scholarship>



Part of the [Indigenous, Indian, and Aboriginal Law Commons](#)

---

---

**Authors**

Maggie Blackhawk, Michael Blumm, Kirsten Carlson, Sarah Deer, Angelique EagleWoman, Jacqueline P. Hand, John P. LaVelle, Michael D. Oeser, Richard D. Pomp, Kekek Jason Stark, Michalyn Steele, Elizabeth Kronk Warner, Jack F. Williams, and Marcia Zug

---

Nos. 20-543, 20-544

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

JANET L. YELLEN, in her official capacity as  
Secretary of the Treasury,

*Petitioner,*

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE  
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

ALASKA NATIVE VILLAGE CORPORATION  
ASSOCIATION, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CONFEDERATED TRIBES OF THE  
CHEHALIS RESERVATION, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF PROFESSORS AND HISTORIANS AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

COLETTE ROUTEL

*Counsel of Record*

MITCHELL HAMLINE SCHOOL OF LAW

875 Summit Ave.

Saint Paul, MN 55105

(651) 290-6327

colette.routel@mitchellhamline.edu

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. WHEN THE ISDEAA WAS PASSED, THERE WAS NO OFFICIAL LIST OF FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED TRIBES, NO UNIVERSAL CRITERIA FOR FEDERAL RECOGNITION, AND NO FORMAL PROCESS FOR MAKING RECOGNITION DECISIONS.....	5
A. The Term “Indian Tribes” in the U.S. Constitution Has Been Broadly Interpreted, and Federal Courts Have Deferred to Congress’ and the Executive Branch’s Changing Recognition Decisions.....	5
B. In the Early Twentieth Century, Congress and the Executive Branch Sought to Reverse the Impacts of Federal Assimilationist Policies Through Reconstituting and Reviving Tribal Governments .....	10

C. At the Time of ISDEAA, the Administrative Process and Criteria for Recognizing Indian Tribes was Still in Flux.....16

II. THE STATUS OF ALASKA NATIVE TRIBES REMAINED UNCERTAIN LONG AFTER ISDEAA WAS ENACTED .....20

A. Prior to the Adoption of ANCSA, the History of Alaska Native’s Interactions with the Federal Government is Similar to that of Indian Tribes in the Lower 48 States.....20

B. The Impact of ANCSA on Federal Recognition of Alaska Native entities was not Realized Until the 1990s.....25

CONCLUSION.....32

APPENDIX

List of Amici Curiae ..... App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Carr</i> , 1 Alaska Fed. 75 (D. Alaska 1875).....	21
<i>Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 307 U.S. 1 (1939).....	7
<i>Confederated Tribes of the Chehalis Rsrv. v. Mnuchin</i> , 976 F.3d 15 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	2, 3
<i>County of Amador v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 872 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Duncan v. United States</i> , 667 F.2d 36 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	13
<i>Eastern Band of the Cherokee Indians v. United States</i> , 117 U.S. 288 (1886).....	8
<i>Huron Potawatomi, Inc. v. Stinger</i> , 574 N.W.2d 706 (Mich. Ct. App.) .....	29
<i>In re Minook</i> , 2 Alaska Fed. 200 (D. Alaska 1904).....	22
<i>Edwardsen v. Morton</i> , 369 F. Supp. 1359 (D.C. Alaska 1973) .....	25
<i>John v. Baker</i> , 982 P.2d 738 (Alaska 1999).....	30

<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. 737 (1866).....	7
<i>Montoya v. United States</i> , 180 U.S. 261 (1901).....	7, 9
<i>Native Village of Stevens v. Alaska Management and Planning</i> , 757 P.2d 32 (Alaska 1988).....	29
<i>New Mexico v. Aamodt</i> , 537 F.2d 1102 (10th Cir. 1076).....	12
<i>South Carolina v. Catawba Indian Tribe, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 498 (1986).....	29
<i>Tlingit and Haida v. United States</i> , 177 F. Supp. 452 (Ct. Cl. 1959) .....	25
<i>Toineeta v. Andrus</i> , 503 F. Supp. 605 (W.D. N.C. 1980) .....	29
<i>United States v. Candelaria</i> , 271 U.S. 432 (1926).....	9
<i>United States v. Holliday</i> , 70 U.S. 407 (1865).....	6
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 94 U.S. 614 (1876).....	8
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	7

<i>United States v. McGowan</i> , 302 U.S. 535 (1938).....	14
<i>In re Sah Quah</i> , 31 F. 327 (D. Alaska 1898) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	9
<i>United States v. Seveloff</i> , 1 Alaska Fed. 64 (D. Alaska 1872).....	21
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 53 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1931).....	8
<i>Waters v. Campbell</i> , 1 Alaska Fed. 91 (D. Alaska 1876).....	21
<b>Constitutions, Treaties, and Similar Documents</b>	
U.S. Const., art. 8, cl. 3 .....	5
Treaty Concerning the Cession of Russian Possessions in North America, 15 Stat. 539 (1867).....	20
Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, 9 Stat. 922 (Feb. 2, 1848).....	8, 12
Treaty with the Ottawa of Blanchard's Fork, 12 Stat. 1237 (June 24, 1862).....	7
Treaty with the Wyandott, 10 Stat. 1159 (Jan. 31, 1855).....	7



**Federal Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 5119.....	28
25 U.S.C. § 5304(e).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 801.....	1
43 U.S.C. § 1605.....	26
43 U.S.C. § 1606.....	26, 29
42 U.S.C. § 1607.....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1611.....	26
Act of July 22, 1790, ch. 33, 1 Stat. 137.....	6
Act of Apr. 18, 1796, ch. 13, 1 Stat. 452.....	6
Act of June 30, 1834, ch. 161, 4 Stat. 729.....	8
Act of Feb. 27, 1851, ch. 14, 9 Stat. 574.....	8
Act of Mar. 3, 1871, ch. 120, 16 Stat. 544.....	6
Act of Nov. 1, 1988, 102 Stat. 2938.....	11
Act of January 27, 1905, 33 Stat. 616.....	22
Act of June 21, 1906, 34 Stat. 325.....	13
Act of April 20, 1908, 25 Stat. 70.....	13
Act of June 20, 1910, ch. 310, 36 Stat. 557.....	9

Act of June 19, 1935, 49 Stat. 388.....	18
Act of July 7, 1958, 72 Stat. 339.....	25
Act of Sept. 18, 1978, 92 Stat. 712.....	10
Act of Oct. 18, 1983, 97 Stat. 851 .....	10
Act of May 31, 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-263, 108 Stat. 707.....	4
Act of Sept. 21, 1994, 108 Stat. 2156.....	10, 28
Alaska IRA, Pub. L. No. 74-538, ch. 254, 49 Stat. 1250 (May 1, 1936).....	23
Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act. Pub. L. No. 92-203, 85 Stat. 688 (1971).....	25
Federally Recognized Tribe List Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-454, 108 Stat. 4791 .....	19
Indian Reorganization Act, 48 Stat. 984.....	11, 23
Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-638, 88 Stat. 2203 (1975).....	1
Major Crimes Act, 23 Stat. 385 (1885).....	6
The Organic Act of May 17, 1884, ch. 53, 23 Stat. 24.....	21, 22
Snyder Act, ch. 115, 42 Stat. 208 (1921) .....	6

**Federal Regulations**

Changes in the Internal Processing of Federal Acknowledgment Petitions, 65 Fed. Reg. 7,052-01 (Feb. 11, 2000) .....	17
Federal Acknowledgment of American Indian Tribes, 80 Fed. Reg. 37861-01 (July 1, 2015) .....	17
Indian Entities Recognized by and Eligible to Receive Services From the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 86 Fed. Reg. 7,554 (Jan. 29, 2021) .....	2, 8, 30
Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible to Receive Services from the United States Bureau of Indian Affairs, 58 Fed. Reg. 54,364 (Oct. 21, 1993) .....	30
Procedures for Establishing that an American Indian Group Exists as an Indian Tribe, 43 Fed. Reg. 39,361 (Sept. 5, 1978) .....	16, 17
Procedures for Establishing that an American Indian Group Exists as an Indian Tribe, 59 Fed. Reg. 9,280 (Feb. 25, 1994) .....	17
Procedures for Federal Acknowledgment of Alaska Native Entities, 85 Fed. Reg. 37 (Jan. 2, 2020) .....	24
Requests for Administrative Acknowledgement of Federal Indian Tribes, 80 Fed. Reg. 37,538-02 (July 1, 2015) .....	17

Tribal Entities That Have a Government-to-Government Relationship with the United States, 44 Fed. Reg. 7,235 (Feb. 6, 1979) .....	17
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

### **Federal Administrative Determinations**

<i>Alaska Legal Status of Natives</i> , 19 L.D. 323 (1894).....	22
--------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Governmental Jurisdiction of Alaska Native Villages Over Land and Non-Members</i> (M-36975, January 11, 1993) .....	30
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<i>Status of Alaska Natives</i> , 53 I. D. 593, I Ops. Sol. 303 (1932).....	23
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

1 <i>Solicitor's Opinions</i> 725 (Feb. 8, 1937).....	15
-------------------------------------------------------	----

U.S. Dep't of the Interior, <i>Instructions for Organization in Alaska Under the Reorganization Act</i> (Dec. 22, 1937) .....	28
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

### **Other Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 74-2233 (1936) .....	28
------------------------------------	----

H.R. Rep. No. 31, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. 3 (1987) ...	26
-------------------------------------------------------	----

H.R. 3662, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	30
-----------------------------------------------	----

H.R. 7902, 73rd Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in The Indian Reorganization Act: Congresses and Bills</i> 8 (ed. Vine Deloria, Jr. 2002).....	11
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Introduction of Bill H.R. 4180, Apr. 12, 1994, 140  
 Cong. Rec. H2217-02.....19

**Other Authorities**

*Alaska Native Villages*, 3(5) Am. Indian J. 7 (1977)  
 .....24

Sarah Arnott, *Legislation: The Alaska Native Claims Settlement Act: Legislation Appropriate to the Past and the Future*, 9 Am. Indian L. Rev. 135 (1981) .....27

Thomas Berger, *Village Journey* (1985).....26

Kirsten Matoy Carlson, *Congress, Tribal Recognition, and Legislative-Administrative Multiplicity*, 91 Ind. L. J. 955 (2016) .....10

David S. Case & David A. Voluck, *Alaska Natives and American Laws* (2d ed.2002).....21

Felix Cohen, *Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (1942).....15, 29

*Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law* (2012 ed.)  
 .....14, 17

[http://www.greenvillerancheria.com/maidu\\_tribe\\_history](http://www.greenvillerancheria.com/maidu_tribe_history) .....14

*The Indian Reorganization Act: Congresses and Bills* (ed. Vine Deloria, Jr. 2002).....11

- William W. Quinn, Jr., *Federal Acknowledgment of American Indian Tribes: The Historical Development of a Legal Concept*, 34 Am. J. Legal Hist. 331 (1990)..... 12, 15
- William W. Quinn, Jr., *Federal Acknowledgment of American Indian Tribes: Authority, Judicial Interposition, and 25 C.F.R. § 83*, 17 Am. Indian L. Rev. 37 (1992) .....3
- GAO-02-49, *Indian Issues: Improvements Needed in Tribal Recognition Process* (2001) .....17
- Kirke Kickingbird & Karen Ducheneaux, *One Hundred Million Acres* (1973).....20, 23
- Letter from NIGC Chairwoman Tracie L. Stevens to Karuk Chairman Russell Attebery, April 9, 2012, *available at* <https://www.nigc.gov/images/uploads/indianlands/Karuk4912.pdf> .....16
- Memorandum from NIGC Acting General Counsel to NIGC Chairman, dated Aug. 5, 2002, *available at* <https://www.nigc.gov/images/Fuploads/indianlands/2002.08.05%20Bear%20River%20Band%20ILO.pdf> .....13
- Larisa K. Miller, “The Secret Treaties with California’s Indians,” *Prologue* (Fall/Winter 2013).....12

- Jay Petersen, *The Federated Indians of Graton Rancheria: Background Information Concerning Tribal Restoration* 1, 3 (Sept. 1997), available at file:///C:/Users/colet/Downloads/FIGR%20Report%201997.pdf .....14
- Francis Paul Prucha, *The Great Father* (1984).....10  
 Pub. L. No. 106-568, title XIV, § 1402, 114 Stat. 2939 (Dec. 27, 2000).....14
- Benjamin W. Thompson, *The De Facto Termination of Alaska Native Sovereignty: An Anomaly in an Era of Self-Determination*, 24 Am. Indian L. Rev. 421 (2001) .....27
- L.R. Weatherhead, *What is an “Indian Tribe”? – The Question of Tribal Existence*, 8 Am. Indian L. Rev. 1 (1980) .....10
- William Wood, *The Trajectory of Indian Country in California: Rancherías, Villages, Pueblos, Missions, Ranchos, Reservations, Colonies, and Rancherias*, 44 Tulsa L. Rev. 317 (2008) .....13
